
FJ)^ (Rev. 9-13-6-$)
OPTiONA^ FORM NO. 10 ,
MAY1.4J tDjON
Gsa gen. re«.. «o :7

50»0-i«*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC RltHMONO (137-1961) DATE: 4/30/68

FROM SA ' _
JOHN GORMAN

SUBJECT:
J RICHARD CARL STEPHENS

Dates of Contact

.A&4102jndlJ;M68
Titles and .File #s on which contacted

_MUmN_____________ _________________ , 44-657 .............
.—UNSUB; Nortltr,n..Va4-Savings .and ..Ioan —___ ______ ,__ _________ _
-----As8ociationr-Btlltya-CrosBreada-Branch,  ......... —....... ..............
___ FaMaxjC^Ja^2Z20Z6£_^^ „91-2692__________
—UNSUBj-Alexandria-NiUonn-l-Ban^^^ ------- -----------------------------------
-andria,„Va., .2/29zf68............... 91-2705_________
Purpose and results of Contact

ClNEGATIVE 
CjpOSmVE 

Q STATISTIC
mforaant advised he has no information 
relative to BR maters in the Northern Va. 
area.
informant was given descriptive data and 
displayed photos of JAMES EARL RAY and 
requested to obtain any pertinent in- 
foimation available re the fugitive in 
his daily occujprtion as a cab driver, 
Arlington - Fairfax Coimty, Vu, area*

Ihforaant was directed t;o obtain pertinent 
infomation relative to galling and 
prosduti^ matters i.n the Arlington area.

Qlf omant certified that he has 
*if^m^shtdl all infomwtiionobtaneed 

by him since last 'contact.

Rating Coverage

SAME

wi®
JJ|4 Ui

APkovUOo
FgCTKMQ^

tBARRt 2692 
I^- 91-2705

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO

FD-20- (Rev. 8-13-65)
OPtioNmai FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION * 
GSA GEN. REG.. NQ.i7

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

' Memorandum
sac RICHMOND (137-2045)

DATE:
4/30/68

SA JOHN GORMAN CD ii □«

SUBJECT: AjTdOmr CANDELA, JR.

KJ NEGATIVE

D-Wte

Titles and File #s on which contacted 1
UNSUB; Alexandria National Bank. 01.2701;Alexandria; Va/, 2/29/68 ' *91-2°l^..

- - UNSUBt.Northern.Va« Savings & Loan■ ' _ . ......  .. ....
Associatoon, Bailey Cross-Roads Bracnh,
2/20/68_  91-26-2

-—MURCT— 
Purpose and results of contact 57

CD STATISTIC

Brtomiant advised he has no infomation relative to captOoned 
BR m^tersaan^oWa* supplied descriptive data and shown photo of JAMEb EARL RAY.

Moment was directed to obtain positiveiifomBtfin relative 
to prostituton in the Northern Va. area.
mfomiant was further directed to supply the names of armed 
robbery suspects presently operating in the Norterh Va. area.

4

H Inoomaamt certifedl that he has 
furnished all infoimaitinnobtanedi 
by him since last contact.

Rating
GOOD D?N •ages

SAME

0
YLN

SEARCHED— 

SERIALIZED ^

APR1-91-2705 _ ,Rl 1- ^^BARRg

^. INDEXED- 

—fmo— 

101368
Richmond.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD40J (Rev. 11.13-64)
OW>AM FORM NO, 10 
MAY 1962 EWTON 
GSAGEN. REO. NO. 27

I0VMO4

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

'Memorandum
: SAC , RICHMOND (137-1959) DATE: 4/30/68

FROM : sa JOHN GORMAN

SUBJECT: EVERETT HICKS BUCHANAN 
PCI

Dates of Contact

Titles and File #s on which contacted

-MURKEN----------------- ------------------------- ------- --- -----
, The Alexandria .Nat'! Bank, Alexandria,, 
Va.,J/29/B—

44-657

91-2705

Northern Va. Savings & Loan Asaoc*, 
Baileys' Crossroads' Branch, 2/^210/^68 j

Purpose and results of contact

g
 NEGATIVE *

POSETVEE

91-2692

Ihforaant advised he has been unable to supply 
any information relative to captioned BR meters, 
informant was given descriptWe ^formation and shown photo 
of fugitive JAMES EARL RAY, and requested to^mediately 
notify the writer should he obtain info relative to RAY’s 
whereabouts.

mfomant was requested to obtain, info revive to 
gaabling, prortltutonn, and local holdup men in Northern Va. 
area.

0 iOtoerrolt certllld that he has 
'furnished ail Information obtained 
by him since last contact.1

Personal Data ,

Rating
Good

Coverage
Same

i47r9

SEARCHED -  INDEX 

seramo)_______FiLto

/IAPR 3019
_/£ FBURiCHMON

Ch

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC (137-1798) , .4/24/68

SA JOHN A. ERWIN

RH 310-C

Inf was contacted 4/24/68 with respect tc_any knowledge he may 
have of criminal actxvitees and racial actxvitees of interest to 
the Bureau and local authorities. He had no pertinent Inoomation 
to furnish at this tme.

jtaxaas The recent assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, Jr. 
and the raaater of JAMES EARL RAY was discussed with inft who stated 
that, -in the event any pertinent information comes to his attentOon, 
he will nooify the writer.

1- 137-179'8
1 - 64-657

jae

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5010-106
FO.M9 (Rev. 9-13-63)
C9HHJNM FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG* NO. W

UNITED STATU GOVERNMENT

'Memorandum
TO 3 sac, RCCMOND (137-2083) DATE; 4/30/68

FROM : SA CHARMS L. DENIS.TON

SUBJECT: MRS. MINNIE PURDEN 
PCI

Dates of Contact

Titl >ntacted

JOHN-WLLAM-CLOUSERr-aka^ 

-MURK-IN----------------—  ------------------ ------ ------------

26/2)179
3

Purpose and results of contact
CXNEGATIVE
Q POSITIVE
C STATISTIC

4/12/68: PCI shown photo and furnishod background 
re CLOUSER, and stated he is not familiar, but that she would 
remain alert.

4/30/68: PCI shown photo and furnsshed background re 
JAMES EARL RAY, and stated he is not familiar, but that she 
would remain alert.

, It is noted 26-24179 is assigned to the writer, and 
the above contact has been reported separately.

["1 Infomontt certifed that' he has~ 
furnished all infomaatinnobtauwid 
by him since last contact.

Rating

GOOD

Coverage ,

_ SAME

1 - 137-2083 
1 - SA BARRTTT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■ FD-209 (Re'v.'9-13-65)
Wfll)NM FO«« NO. 10 SO1»-IO*
MAY 1942 EDITION 
GSa GEN REG NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

' Memorandum
TO : SAC, RICHMOND (137-2082)

FROM ■ SA CHARLES L. DENISTON

subject: Fred NASSAR

DATE: 4/30/68

QCI QSI EJR (Prob)

CXI pci Qpsi QR

Dates of Contact

4/12 and 1130/68
titles and File #s on which contacted

JOHN WILLIAM CLOUSER. akapPUG (TOP TEN) _ 26/2h179____________
. MURKIN.... - 44-657------------------

Purpose and results of contact
&NEGATIVE
o POSITIVE
O STATISTIC

. . ' 4/12/68; (26-24179) PCI shown photo and furnished
background re subject, and stated he is not familiar, bdt that 
he would remain alert;

v 4/3O/48; (44“657) PCI shown photo and fUlrnished
bakggrotmd re JAMES EARL RAY, and stated he is not familiar, but 
that he would remain alert. ’

., . Ifc is noted 26-24179 is assigned to the writer, andthe above contact has been reported sepaaately.

I . «lInfomwrnt certified that he has Rating
“furnsshdi all information obtained

by him since last contact. GOOD

Coverage 

- ____ SAME

1 - 137-2082
1 - SA BARRITT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5010-106
^$229 (Re*.'9.13-M)
OOTONAM FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962.fDmON
GS/ GEN REG.. NG. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC ricimohd (137-2067) , date:; -4/29/68

FROM SA JOHN GORMAN
Q R (Prob)

SUBJECT:

/

JAMES B. MS

Dates of Content

t/B and 24/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

- VNSUBl AlexandriarNational Hank.
_ Alexandria, Va., 2/29/68; BR . '

91 27054a»A«M<.>M>.MM>a.>*

„ ...TnrOttOt WAw^kkMn. VtwwtHta. OewtnMa. .en4 .unsub nvovMeu.. V **6*4 »*w Savingss «»*u.........- -----------/- ------
Loan. Baileys Crossroads Branch.
2/20/68
MURKIN -------- 44-657-----------------

Purpose and results of contact
Eg NEGATIVE 
□ POSITIVE 

< (□ STATISTIC

Informant advised hie has been unable t;o obtain 
any pertnnent infoimation relative to captioned maters.
* . _ Itao*mant was given information and descriptive 
data on fugitive JAMES EARL RAY and requested to be alert for 
information in this regard.

inoomant was directed to obtain positive infoimation 
relative t;o gambling and prostitutoon in the northern Virginia 
area. *

□ Untfomantt certified t,hat he has 
A furnsshed all inoomtatiion obtained! 

by him since last contact.

Rating
GOOD

Coverage
SAME

pEARCHEDJ- - - - - - - -INDEXED._ _ _

1 SERIALIZED_ _ _ _ jiled ______

APR 291368
ffl.T RICHMOND

trW
EAR1

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



... FD<0) (Rev. 9-13-65) 
r OPTTIKNNM FORM NO. I.

MAY 194> EDITION
GSA GEN. MG*. ND. >7

50W-1H

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

' Memorandum
TO SAC RICHMOND (137-1233) DATS: 6-6-68

^ FROM SA JOHN GORMAN
Cl R(Prob)

SUBJECT: RH 120-C
O pC«

Purpose and results of contact

Dates of Contact

5-3-68
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

^MURKIN 44-657
-UMSUB;.. Alexandria National Bank.
Alexandria. Va.. 2-29-68 91-2705___

„ UNSUB; Vienna Trust Co.. TysonsCorner.
2-16-67 . 91-2321

Q NEGATIVE 
.(3 POSITIVE 
Q STATISTIC

Informant advised he has been unable to obtain 
positive infomation relative to fugitive JAMES EARL RAY and 
could give no information regarding captioned BR matters.

Inoomant stated it has come to his attention that a 
man named ANDREWS (FNU) from Glen Bumie, ML, is connected on 
a high echelon with the numbers game in the Northern Va. area.

_ , The inoomant stated it was his infomation that 
(FNU) ANDREWS runs a nightclub and his brother owns a club 
across from Ft. Meade, Md., called the Three Pigs.

__ Inoomant further stated that a JAMES NED GREEN and 
GEORGE PEEK, who runs an after hours club at 22nd and Sh.rl.ng- 
ton, are connected in the numbers game and receive horse bets

S3 Infoimantt certified! that he has 
furnished all inforaattion obtained 
by him since last contact.

Rating

GOOD

Coverage

SAME

®- Richmond (1- 137-123: 
(I- 91-270$ 
(1- 94-260)

JGH

(5) lu^m

SEVS--D-^-E
SERVICE -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RH 137-1233

forAW-LpAM COLL:uS who owns the Friendly Cab Co. and who is 
an Arlington Co. employee Whose duties consist of laying streets 
and gutters for Arlington CoM Va.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 2-1-63)
CPTIHNAM FORM NO. >« 5010-104
MAY 1962 EMTONH
GSA GEN. REG.. HO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : sac RICHMOND (137-1961) DATE: 6-6-08

FROM SA JOHN GOBMAN
QS pci

object: RICHARD CARL STEPHENS

Purpose and results of contact

Dates of Contact
5-6; 5-22-68

Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657_________
UNSUB; Alexandria National Bank, ........
Alexandria, Va., 2-29-68 _ 91-2705_______
UNSUB; Vienna Trust Co.,. Tysons ,________ _____________

.Corner, 2-16-67........  ........... _ 91-2321________

O POSITIVE

Infonant advised he has been unable to obtain 
pertinent infomation relative to captioned BR mtters or 
the whereabouts of fugitive JAMES EARL RAY. Infomant was 
directed to obtain names and addresses of individuals pre­
sently participate in armed robberies in Northern Virginia 
area.

PCI Infonantt certified that he has 
furnished all Information obtained 
by him since last contact.

Personal Data

©-Richmond

JGZUmi

Rating

GOOD
Covered

SAME

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD209 ,(Re^ 11.13-50
CHWWAI, FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG: NG. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO > SAC RICJMOND (137-2046) DAT^ 6-6-68

Q CI o
FROM : SA JOHN GORMAN 

■ 60pC) OPS|

SUBJECT: RICHARD T. BESSETTE Q

Purpose and results of contact

Dates of Contact

5-22-68„.
Titles and File #s on which cocltaceed

MUBKtN 44-657
.. UNSUB? Alexandria, National Bank,.

Alexandria, Va., 2-29-68 91-2705
_ UNSUB? Vienna Trust Co., Tysons

Corner, 2-16-67 - - 91-2321

Informant advised he has been unable to obtain 
positive infomation relative to captioned BR matters or 
the whereabouts of fugltive JAMES EARL RAY.

However, inoomant was instuxceed to be alert for 
infomaticn relative to the whereabouts of RAY and to supply­
positive infomation, relative to armed robbery suspect;# 
working the Northern Virginia area.

IX! Infomannt certffeei that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

Personal! Data

Rating "

GOOD

Coverage

SAME

. usd -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-W (Rev 2-1-63)
OPTONAI. FORM NO. H 
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG.. NO. 27

5010*104

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC RICM01D) (137-1959) date. 4-4-48

□ CT QS
FROM : sa JOHN GORMAN

IS PC' OpST

. subject: EVERETT HICKS BUCHANAN

Date^s of Contact

5-2-48; 5-27-48
Titles and File #s on which contacted

-M^^TN.-......-.......*.............-..^^ - --------- 44-457--------------
_ UNSUB; Alexandria National Bank,________
Alexandria. Va.. 2-20-458 . . Q! -2705
UNSUB: Vienna Trust Co.« Tysons______ __ _____;__________
Conner* 2-14-47 .................... . _____ 91-2321,

Purpose and results of contact ■

S NEGATIVE 
■ O POSITIVE

Inoomant advised he has been unable to obtain 
positive infoimation relative to captioned BR mitt-tex’s or 
whereabouts of fugitive JAMES EARL RAY. Inforaant was 
directed to obtain names and addresses of individuals actively- 
participating in armed robberies Northern Virginia area.

|X~1 Inoomaant certfiled that he has Rating Coveaige
furnished all information obtained
by him since fast contact. GOOD SAME

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD209 (Rev.. 11-13-64)
50^0’106OPTTONMM FORM NO. 19 « k v

MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REO. NO.17

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC MOMOI® (137-2067) DATE: 6-6-68

FROM : SA JOHN GORMAN

subject: JAMES B. KEARNS

Dates Of Contact

.5-22-68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

....XI__________________________ __ 44-657________  
_ UNSUB; Alexandria National Boink,

Alexandr!., Vs., 2-29-6)8___________ __ ~ 91-2705..............
UNSUB; Vienna Trust Co., Tysons 2

..Corner^ 2-16-67................     91-2321

Purpose and results of contact ' 1

NEGATIVE
Q POSITIVE

Inoomant advised he has been unable to obtain 
positive information relative to captioned BR maters or 
the whereabouts of fugitive JAMES EARL RAY.

Inoomant was directed to be alert for positive 
information relative to j^gitive JAMES EARL RAY and supply­
positive information regardiig armed robbery suspects 
operating Northern Virginia area.

4

Pt! Infomantt certlfed that he has 
furnjshed all Information obtained 
by hm since last contact.

Rating

GOOD
Coverage

SAME
Personal Data

t tate^^- .wmm«msra--*aiB,.. „ ,„ m„ ,

. FILSO J

a- 91-2705 
(1- 91-2321

Js)^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



federa|bureau of investigation

John Willard, 
Jim - -FUGITIVE

REPORTING OFFICE

........ MEMPHIS

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

MEMPHIS

DATE1

6/5.^68___
INVESTGGATIVE PERIOD

4/4 - 5/31/68
TITLE OI CASE

JAMES EARL RAY, aka
Eric Starvo Galt,

>W. C. Herron, 
---- Harvey Lowmyer,

James McBride,
James O’Conner,
James Walton, 

----- James-Walyon,--------------------

REPORT MADE BY 

SA JOE C. HESTER

typed by 

mnr
CHAACTEER OI CASE

CR - CONSPIRACY; 
UFAC - ROBBERY

IO #4182,
WF #442-A;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

NON-PROSECUTIVE SUMMARY
REFERENCES;

Reports of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/17/68 and 4/30/68 at Memmhis.
-P-

THIES REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED AS AN INVESTIGATIVE 
AID AND SHOULDTNOT"BE“DISSEMrNATEDrAS~NO-ATTEMPTrHASrBEEN“’' 
Made To CoNCeaL the Sources of information that Was fuRnIshed 
CONNI DEbNT ALLY.—ALL ’ OF^HV INFORMATION ^  ̂  
REEPORnAORSviOESlY  ̂ --------------------------------------------

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

SEARCH

/^ FBI — RICHMOND .-^v

serialized ..filed-
JUN7 TO

ranrei

PROPERTY OF IbIi—Ths report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

ADMINISTRATIVE: ,

Adddtional copi.es of this report have been designated 
for the Bureau in order that dissemination may be made to 
Legats, Ottawa and Mexico City.

It should be noted that during interviews with certain 
of the subject's associates and former prison mates, their 
storees have varied from time to time. Some of their stories 
may have varied after this report was prepared. This is 
recognized but could not be avoided. Any more recent information 
obtained from them will be set out in subsequent reports.

LEADS;

ALl offices will continue to conduct investigation 
in this matter and will set out all leads which appear to be 
appropriate.

COVER PAGE 
B*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITEi|bTATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSA 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of:SA JOE C. HESTER Office: MEMPHIS
Date: JUNE 5, 1968

Field Office File No.: 44—1987 Bureau File No.: 44-38861

TO* JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

CharacterrCIVIL RIGHT’S - CONSPIRACY;
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMNTT - ROBBERY

Synopsis: JAJffiS EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, escaped Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) 4/23/67, and on 7/20/67 a complaint was field before USC 
W. C. SHELEY,, JeMereon City, M>., charging RAY with unlawful flight 
to avoid confneement in violatoon of Title 18, USC, Section 1073. 
On 4/17/68 an authorized complaint was field against ERIC STARVO 
GALT for violatoon of Title 18, USC, Section 241, charging that he 
did conspire to injure, oppress, threaten, or intirnddate MARTIN 
LUTHIER KING, JR., -in the free exercise and enjoyment of his rights 
secured by the CornCdtutOon of the United States. Compact was 
fUed before USC, Biranngamm, Ala., by SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE, and 
a warrant was issued for the arrest of GALT-. Recommended bond is 
$50,000, On 5/7/68 Shelby County GJ, Memphis, returned a secret 
indictment charging JAMIES EARL RAY with murder in the first degree, 
ChronnOogical Using? of subject's rctivittes from 4/67 to 4/68 
set forth and refects he resided briefly at Moonreal, Province of 
Quebec, Canada. He traveled to Birmingham, Ala., purchased a 1966 
Ford Mustang, then traveled to Puerto Varlrrtr, JaMsc©, Mexdo, 
for a brief residence, and then to Los Angeles, CaUf. Subject made 
2 round trpps by automobile foom Los Angeles to New Orleans and 
in 3/68 tttrbltgeed resddence in Atlanta, Ga. Using the name HARVEY 
LOWMEYER, a Remington, Model 760, rifle was purchased 3/30/68 
Birmnngatm, Ala. At 6:00 P.M., 4/4/68 Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
was shot and kilned by a single bullet fieed foom title bathrrtm of 
a nearby rooming gruse while he was standing on the balcony of the 
Lorranne MoOel, Memmhds. Same Remington rifle identifedd above 
^covere^a* scene along with other items and personal belongnngs 
of title subject. Results of Laboratory txamiiatrons of all evidence 
descrbbed herein. Interveews of relatives of JAMES EARL RAY, felOow 
prisoners, and rusrcirtes set forth. Subject is described as a loner 
with “° cose ausrolrteu■ reportedly on amphetamine, and celling 
drugs at MSP while incarceraeed there. Ideniificat>c»i record and 
descriptOon also set forth. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-P-
TgiU document contains neither, ^ecrmmlendatk>ilu nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and

ito contents are not to be diutrbbueei outside yow agency.
is loaned to you agency: It and

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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3 I. CRIMES COMMITTED FOR WHICH
federal process outstanding
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ME 44-1987

The subject, JAMES EARL RAY, was received at the 
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), Jefferson City, Missouri, 
Mi arch 17, 1960, foom the St. Louis City Circuit Court to 
serve a sentence of 20 years after conviction for robbery 
first degree by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon 
(2 counts) and for operating a motor vehicle without per­
mission of the owner. He was given sentences of 20, 7, and 
5 years, all to run cinccrrenCly.

The subject, who was MSP inmate #00416, was assigned 
to the Bakery Unit of the Food Service Department. Just prior 
to the 5:00 P.M. count on AppH 23, 1967, he was discovered 
missing and could not be found within the penitentiary. It 
was not unnil some 10 days later that prison officials determined 
that the subject had escaped by being concealed in a large 
bread box being taken by open truck from the main prison ■to Renz 
Farm, a prison farm that Mes outside the prison waais and 
about 5 miles north of the main prison. This method of 
escape has not been pooitively verifeed and remains largely a 
matter of conjecture..

Federal tssistance was requested to locate the 
subject, and on July 20, 1967, a comppaint was filed before 
U. S. Coimmssioner W. C. SHElEy at Jeffesson City, Missouri, 
charging the subject with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement 
filiowing a conviction for robbery first degree, this being 
in violated of Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073.

On Appil 24, 1968, an amended complaint was fUed 
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS before U. S. Commissioner SHELEY.

At about 6:00 P.M. on Apprl 4, 1968, while standing 
on the second Moor balcony outside Room 306 of the Lorranne 
Mpoel, 406 Muuberry Street, Memmpis, Tennessee,, Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., was struck :in the right side of the face 
by a single buuiet. Investigation discoosed that this shot 
was freed foom the bathroim of a rooming house located at 
422| South Main Street, Memihhs, which bathroim was located 
at the rear of the rooming house and which had a window iverloiknng 
the Lorranne Mooel. It is 207 feet foom the bathoomm window to 
the spot where KING was shot.

4
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ME 44-1987

It was determined that on the afternoon of 
April 4, 1968, a man using the name JOHN WILLARD rented 
Room 5B at422| South Main Street, paying one week’s rent. 
After hearing the rifle shot at about 6:00 P.M. on April 4, 
1968, other tenants in the rooming house observed the man known 
as WIL-LARD feeeing foom the rooming house carrying a large 
package which was subsequently abandoned by him on the sidewalk 

, in front of 424 South Main Street. Further inves'tigatonn 
discoosed that WILLARD feed from the scene in a white Muss-tang 

■ parked a few feet south of 424 South Main Street.

Found abandoned in front of 424 South Main was a 
30-06 Remington, Model 760, rifee, a smaal plastic suiCaase 
containing,numerous toilet articies, undershorts, a T-shirt, 
binocular, a newspaper, an after shave lotion bottle, 2 
cans of Schhitz beer, and a brown and green bedspread in 
which all of these items were ^Mally wrapped.

Investigation at motels in the vicinity of Memphis, 
Tennessee, to identify persons who might be driving a white Mustang 
automobile disposed that ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highamd Avenue, 
Bimmtngaim, Alabama, had spent the night of Apdl 3, 1968, 
at t;he Rebel Mooel, 3466 Lamar Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, 
and was driving a Mustang with Alabmrna Hemse 1-381993. Sub­
sequent investigaton at Bimmtngbim, set out in more detail 
elsewhere in this report, indicated that ERIC STARVO GALT 
was responsible for the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
and on Appil 17, 1968, Assistant U. S. Attorney R. MACEY TAYLOR, 
Bimitngbom, Alabama, authorized the flUng of a comirait1; 
against ERIC STARVO GALT for violator of Title 18, U. S. Code, 
Section 241, charging that GALT did conspire to injure, oppress, 
threaten or intimate MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., in the free 
exercise and enjoyment of his rgghte secured by the Conntitutoon 
of the United States, namely', the right to freely travel 
foom state to state. Assistant U. S. Attorney TAYLOOR recommended 
bond be set in the amount of $50,000.

This comoraint was filed by SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE before 
U. S. Commistinner MILDRED F. SPRAGUE, Bimmtngbom, on Appil 17, 
1968, and Mrs. SPRAGUE Issued a warrant of arrest for ERIC STARVO 
GALT. ,
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On May 7, I968, a Shelby County Grand Jury, Memphis, 
Tennessee, returned, a secret indietrent charging the st*joct, • 
JAMES EARL RAY,' with murder in the first, degree. While this 
ndictment has not been made public, the local- press its 
ware of its existence and has commented on it.J?

 I*
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II. CHRONOLOGIECALL LISTING OF KNOWN 
ACTIVITIES OF JAMES EARL RAY SINCE 
HIS ESCAPE AND LABORATORY EXAMINATION 
OF EVIDENCE ATTENDANT THERETO
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vZ4/23/67, JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, escaped 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), 
Jeffesson City, Missouri. '

/7/18/67 A man using the name ERIC S. GALT signed 
a lease for an apartment in the Harkay 
Apartments, 2589 Notre Dame East, Mooireal, 
Canada. The apartment was to rent for 
$75 monnhly, and one wrath's rent was to 
be forfeited in, the event the lease was 
terminated prior to January 18, 1968.

GALT is not known fto have made any tele­
phone calls from the teephhone in the 
hall, #532-0094, and interveews have been 
unproductive with other tenants, nearby 
stoxes, garages, parking lots, and other 
places where GALT might have parked his 
car.

An employee at the apartment house has 
reported that during GALT’s stay he was 
visKed on one occasion by 2 women, both 
described as being aged 40 to 42, one woman 
had black hair, the other had reddish brown 
hair. They reportedly stayed overnight, 
one left the fomwwnng day, and the other 
stayed for a few days.

7/24/67 ERIC GALT purchased a Canadian Postal Money 
Order #C31,600,648, foom Station "C," 
Moonreal, Canada. This money order was 
in the amount of $9 and was made payable 
to Futura Books, Inc., 4533 Lennox:, Ingle­
wood, Califnrnia.,

8
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On July 26, 1967, a Canadian Money Order 
in the amount of $9 was received at Futura 

, Books, Inc., Ingeewood, California, foom 
ERIC GALT, 2589 Notre Dame East, Monnreal, 
Canada, as payment for three books entitled 
"Sexual Anatomy," "Unusual Female Sex Practices,” 
and "Sex Feeling in Men and Women." Futura 
Books i.s able to state that the ad answered 
by GALT had appeared in ’Men’s Real Adventure” 
magazine. Thi.s order was received and mailed 
on the same date, July 26, 1967.

7/28/67 ERIC GALT purchased a Canadian Postal Money
Order #C31,600,868 at Staton "C," Moonreal, 
Canada. This money order was in the amount 
of $17.50 and was made payable to Locksmithnng 

, Institute, Little FaHs, New Jersey.
A photostat copy of this money order was 
examined by the FBI Laboratory. The FBI 
Laboratory reported that the photostat 
copy of this money order lacks the quaHty 
necessary for a satisfactory compaaison; 
however, some difeeennces were noted between 
the writing appearing on the face of this 
Hem when compared with writ^n appearing 
on other specimeis submitted in t;his case 
under the name of ERIC GALT.

ERIC S. GALT, 2589 Notre Dame East, Mootreal, 
Canada, enrolled in the Locksmithing Institute, 
1500 Cardinal Drive, Litt! FaHs, New Jersey, 
a coreespondence school whose records reflect 
that his first payment was received July 31, 
1967, and the last payment was by money order 
dated March 28, 1968, Drying the period 
of his enrollment, GALT showed in addition 
to the Canadian address the fnlnowtng
addresses:

X^S South Serrano _
Los Angeles, Califnrnia
2608 Highaand Avenue 
Birrnnghham, Alabama

113 14th Street, N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia

9
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8/9/67

The enrollment form of Locksmithing 
Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey, dated,.. 
July 31, 1967, in the name of ERIC S. GALT; 
the confidential information form of the Lock­
smithing Institute bearing the signatuee 
ERIC S. GALT; and the white envelope post-nd 
marked Monnreal P.Q., VII, 1967, bearing i*
the return address ERIC S. GALT, 2589 Rue 
Notre Dame Est., Moonreal, Canada, Quebec, 
and handprinted address "Locksmithing 
Institute, Llttee Falls, New Jersey, USA 
07424" were fowarded to the FBI Laboratory.

The FBI Laboratory ropored* ^at Jhe. . signature appearing on tie confidential 
information form was prepared by the writer ( 

, of the signatures in this name appearing.,T ‘ 
&£ ’’ on Umms submitted in this case. It was 
J^- determined that the handprintngg appearing

on the ^imMt form and white envelope 
was prepared by the same individual who 
prepared handprintngg on other Heis subipd 
mitted attriuueed to ERIC S. GALT. hv '

ERIC GALT purchased a Canadiag Postal Money 
Order #C35,273,077 foom Statoon "C," 
Mootreal, Canada. This money order was inr 
the amount of $1 payable to E. Z. Formula, 
Heilwood, California. E. Z. Formula, 6311 
Yucca Street, Henwood, Caaifornia, is 
a subsidiary of Barnett and Hersh, and r 
concerns only a magazine maal order 
business seHingsangle. formula, for...maRing 

■ . -gassr'into a .2-way, mirror. They maintain ,
no receipt or recordmf'shipment and are ^ 
therefore unable to further verify receipt 
of an order foom GALT.

10
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^✓8/29-30/67

Personnel at the Harkay Apartments, 
Montreal, Canada, are not certain as to the 
date ERIC S. GALT moved fnom that address; 
however, they are in-agreement'that it was 
shortly before Labor Day of 1967. Investi­
gation at Biaranngham, Alabama, has disposed 
that on August 26, 1967, ERIC S. GALT 
registered in a rooming house known as 
Economy Romos at 2608 Highland Avenue, 
Bimatnhham, Alabama.

ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, 
Biamtnhham, Alabama, rented a safe...deposit 
box #5517 atths Main Office, Biamtnhham 
TxuSt:N^nnal-ZBank7^BiTalnglam7 Alabama. 
GALT' surrendered this box by tonifCcatnot 
to the bank by undated, handwritten letter 
wherein he stated he was moving to the 
state of Louisiana. The record of access 
to the safe depooit box, contract for box, 
ledger card for box, and the undated, 
handwwrtten letter foom GALT were forwarded 
to the FBI Laboratory. The FBI Laboratory 
concluded that the signature of ERIC S. 
GALT appearing on these items was prepared 
by the same individual who prepared the 
writnng in the same name appearing on other 
itaas attribueed to ERIC S. GALT.

ERIC GALT, in answer to an ad appearing in 
a local .newspaper, contacted Mr. WILLIAM D. 
PAISLEY, 701 48th Street South, Biamtnhiam, 
Alabama, regarding PAISLEY’s offer to sell 
a 1966 white Mustang. On August 30, 1967,
GALT met PAISLEY at title First National Bank 
Biilding, Bimitnhham, where GALT paid 
PAISLEY $1995 in .cash. A bill of sale was 
prepared’'indLcatiltg~the car was sold to 
ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Biamtnhiam, 
Hai ba Jima, telephone #323-9487.

11
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9/26/67

Records of the Drivers License Division, 
Department of Public Safety, State of 
Alabama, Montgomerry^revea-led-that-ALabana_  
drJveer2S□ L^iense#2848947 was issuwA-to.

^¥lC^TARVO~GAtTT~2608^^^ ,
.Birminghamr-Alabama.

The FBI Laboratory conducted that the 
signature of ERIC STARVO GALT appearing on 
his applicatoon for Alabama driver’s license 
was prepared by thesame individual who pre­
pared other signatuees in the same name 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Biamenhbam, 
Alabama, enrolled for 5 weekly classes 
in dance instruction btrC<Oi^eieentab~'Dance'' 
Club Studios, also known as the Freendship 
Club, Biameghbam, Alabama. GALT attended 

’ classes on 4 consecutive Tuesday evenings 
but did eot^ippear^OF^hCfrfh^clbSsr
In September 1967 the Order Department - 
Modern Photo Book Store, Division of 
American Photographic Book Publishnng 
Company, Inc., 166 Fifth Avenue, New York City, 
New York, received a coupon dipped from 
"Modern Photography Maggaine," which coupon 
requested that Book #633 be sent to ERIC . 
S. GALT, 2608 Highaand Avenue, Biamnghbam.
Book #633 refeaaed to above is "Focal 
Encyclopedia of Photography.” This depart­
ment also received a letter dated September 26, 
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT, with t:he same 
Biamnnhbam, Alabama, address wheaein GALT 
aefeas to his order for Book #633 and re­
quested that the book not be sent as he 
was moving shortly and would send a corrected 
address later. Officials of the Modern Photo 
Book Store advised that they have received 
no further cram:anncaiions foom GALT subsequent 
to the letter dated September 26, 1967. '
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The FBI Laboratory reported that the hand­
writing appearing on this coupon and letter 
was identical with the handwrrting of 
JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G. The 

. FBI Idennificatinn Division advised that
" one latent fnngerprtnt of value was developed

on the coupon and that this latent fenger- 
print is identical with the left thumb print 
of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G.

9/28/67 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank Draft #04012FPS
from the Exchange Seeurity Bank, 5 Points 
South Branch Office, Bimmngghain, Alabama, 
dated September 28, 1967, payable to Superior 

, Brik Film Company, Chicago, minois, in
t;he amount of $337.24.

10/2/67 ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Alabama, was issued 1968 Alabama iceense

< 1-38993 for a 1966 Ford Mustang, VIN 6T07C190647.

The FBI Laboratory uoeuluded that the sig­
nature of ERIC S. GALT on the hppltihtion 
for the Alabama icennse was prepared by 
the same individual who prepared other 
itmns under the same name attri^eed to ERIC 

—S. GALT.

10J/3/67,/ The Superior Bulk Film Company, 442-450
. North Weis, Chicago, Hi nods, received an

/ order from ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, 
I f Biameghham, Alabama, for one Kodak Super 8

camera, Model M8; one Kodak Dual Projector, 
Model M95Z; one HPI Comainetton Splicer; 
and one 20 foot remote control cable for a 
total price of $337.24. A bank draft was 
received with the order, and on October 3, 
1967, a package was mailed to him via parcel 
post under invoice #179530. Since the . 
Kodak Model M8 uhae]’h was not in stock, a

V CrestHne Super 8 camera was substituted.

13
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The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
handprinting appearing on this Superior 
Bilk Film Company order blank was prepared 
by the same individual who prepared other 
items submitted under the same name and 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

10/5/67 ERIC S. GALT sent a typewritten note dated
October 5, 1967, to Supoeior Bilk File 
Company, Chicago, acknowledging receipt 
of teens ordered from them and by which he 
returned the CrestMne Super 8 camera. 
He indicated the-camera ordered by him 
was a four speed camera while the subbsi- 
tuted one was a one film speed camera. 
GALT indicated he was leaving for Mexico 
on October 7, 1967, but would later send 
his Mexican address to that company.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this 
letter dated fctober 5, 1967, was prepared 
by the writer of the signatuees in this name 
appearing on other items submitted in this 
case and tttribueed to ERIC S. GALT.

10/18/67 Suppeior Bulk Film Company, Chicago,
Illinois, mHed to ERIC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Avenue, Biemiggaem, via parcel 
post a Kodak Super 8, Model D38, came era, 

x< under invoice #179530.

✓10/19/67 ^ On this date ERIC GALT registered in Room 
212 of the Hotel Rio, Morelos 86, Puerto 
Vallarta, Jalisco, Medico.

The Document Section of the FBI Laboratory 
examined 2-photostat copies of the registra­
toon card of the Hotel Rio in the name of 
ERIC S. GALT and concluded that the questoneed 
rritings appearing on the registratoon card 

, were prepared by the writer of other srecemens
received in this matter which have been 
attrbbuted to ERIC S. GALT.

14
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1^/22/67 A typewriteen letter dated October 22, 
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT was addressed 
to Superior Bilk Film Company, Chicago, 
Illinois, indicating that he could not 
wait for the originally ordered Kodak 
camera and requestng that his refundbe 
m Hed-to thr-HoOtrr•-BiorPelrro-vmlm, 

- Jalisco,—Meeicor----------

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on the 
typewritten letter dated October 22, 1967, 
was prepared by the waiter of the signatures 
in this name appearing on teens previoussy^ 
submitted in this case and attriUueed to 
ERIC S. GALT.

ERIC GALT checked out of the Hotel Rio,ed 
Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico. .

ERIC GALT during this period of tine was 
registered in Room 417 of theHotel^ 
Tropicano, Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco,, Mexico
Dwing'most of the periled that he was in 
Puerto VaHu^a, GALT associated with a 
prostitute, IRMA MORALES, true name MANUELA 
AGUIRRE MEDRANO. She was located and 
intervened, and she furnshhed a photograph 
of GALT taken in Puerto VaH^ta about 
November 3, 1967. She claims not to hare ' 
seen GALT nor Ito hare heard from him since 
November 9, 1967.

11/19/67 On this date ERIC GALT rented Apartment #6 
at 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, CaXi- 
fornia.

n no,

n i -

t
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By typewritten letter dated November 20, 
J967, signed ERICS. GALT, the"S'uprior 
BTk-Film Company,, ChTcagOT^lTinoTs'T'’ 
was requested to forward GALT’s refund 
for the camera which hie dTd not receive 
to 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, 
California.* GALT indicated in hits letter 
that he would be at the Los Angeles address for 
5 months. - '

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on the 
typewritten letter dated November 20, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of the signatuee 
in this name appearing on ieems submitted 
and attriUueed' to ERIC S. GALT.

By letter dated November 30, 1967, eelled 
to GALT's Los Angeles address, Superior 
Bulk Film Company advised GALT that his 
refund check #32338 in the amount of
$142.89 had been remaHed to GALT’s Mexican 
address. The canceled refund check had
not, as of March 29, 1968, been received
by the company.

11/27 - 12/14/67\pn this date Dr. MARK O. FREEMAN, Clinical 
\ Psychologist, 227 South Bedford Drive, 

Beverly Hills, CaHfornia, received a
/ telephone caH from JAMES E. RAY, who said

, I he wanted to overcome his shyness, gain
social confidence, and to learn self-
hypnosis i.n order that hie could relax, 
sleep, and learn to remember thnngs better
An appointment was made for him that same 
aftennoon at the doctor’s offcce, 9952 
Santa Monica Boulevard, Beveely Hills, 
CaHfornia. He gave hits name as JAMES E. 
RAY and gave his address as 1535 North Serrano, 
tdpphone #469-8096. He furnsshed his date 
of birth asMarch 10,-1928., RAY had appoont- 
ments WLthTDir. FREEMAN ^H-November 27, 
November 30, December 4, Declmblr,■6,. 
Dlclmblr 11, and December 14, 1967.,. RAY 
canceled an appointment for Dlclmblr'18’, 
1967, statnng he had received information 
from his brother that the brother had found 
a job for him as a merchant seaman at New 
Orleans, Louisiana^-"------ ------ ■---------- - ---------
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12/5/67-2/12/(58

Dr. FREEMAN said that RAY paid in cash 
$25 per visit;. Dr. FREEMAN found that RAY 
was shy, intooverted, and withdrawn but not 
psychotic or plagued with any deep-seated 
neuroses.

ERIC GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, 
California, executed an enrolment agree­
ment and contract for dancing instruction 
with the owner of the National Dance Studio, 
2026 Pucfic Avenue, Long Beach, Cclifirnil.
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on an 
interveew card #66429 dated December 5, 
1967, of the National Dance Studio was 
prepared by the writer of this signature 
appearing on other Kerns previously submitted 
and lttributed to ERIC S. GALT. The Laboratory 
concluded that the ERIC S. GALT signature 
appearing on the National Dance Studio 
enrollment agreement and contract dated 
December 14, 1967, was too distorted for any 
determination to be made.

AInvestigator revealed that GALT first 
appeared at the office of the National 
Dance Studio on December 5, 1967, at which
tihie he took two. lessons and made payments 
of $29/ GALT appeared at the studio again 
on December tf, 1967, and took two lessons,
again on December 12, 1967, and took two 
lessons, and on December 14, 1967, and took 
one lesson.
On December 14, 1967, GALT agreed to take a
course of dancing of a total of 50 hours in 
lessons for a total amount of $499. The
course consisted of 25 private hour lessons 
and 25 party or group technique hour lessons. 
According to this agreement, GALT was to pay 
$100 on account on December 14, 1967, and 
was to pay $149 on December 18, 1967, and 
$50 per week thereafter until the contract 
was paid in full. According to the records,
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GALT did make a payment of $100 on 
December 14, 1967, and on December 21, 
1967, he made a payment of $364'.

According to these records, GALT took 
dancing lessons at the National Dance 
Studio on the follownng dates subsequent 
to December 14, 1967:

12/15/67 Under tceket #31053 GALT left laundry at the
Avalon Cleaners and Laundry, Inc., 5662 
HoHwood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, 
which laundry oas worked "20R-3" by a Thermo 
Seal making machine. IT IS NOTED THAT BED 
LINEN FOUND IN THE WHITE MUSTANG ABANDONED 
APRIL 5, 1968, AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BORE 
THE LAUNDRY MARK 20R-3.

, ^2/21/67
12/25/67

, 12/26/67
> 12/27/67
/ 12/28/67
/ 1/2/68

1/3/68 
1/9/68

/ 1/11/68
i 1/15/68
I 1/16/68
J 1/18/68

1/22/68 
1/23/68 
1/25/68 
1/29/68 
1/30/68

. 1/31/68
2/1/68 
2/5/68 
2/6/68

( 2/8/68 
2/12/68
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1^/15/67 ERIC GALT and CHARLES J. STEIN, 5666 
Franclin Avenue, Los Angeles, California, 
a new acquaintance, departed Los Angeles 
i.n GALT’s 1966 white Mustang en route to 
New Orleans, Louisiana, to bring back 2 
children belonging to CHARLES STEIN*s 
sister, RITA STEIN. GALT’s associatinn 
with CHARLES J. and RITA STEIN is being 
set.forth in a separate section of this 
report.

On December 17, 1967, ERIC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Avenue, Birrnnggharn, Alabama, 
registered in Room 126, Provincial Mooel, 
1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, 
Louisiana, and checked out of the motel 
,before checkout tire of 1:00 P.M. on 
December 19, 1967. At tire of registratoon
GALT indicated on the rrgistrltion card that 
he was driving a Mustang with Alabama 
liennse 1-38993.

The FBI Laboratory determined that the 
Provincial Motel registratoon card was 
prepared by the writer of the rrgistrltioi 
card which was subsequently located at the 
Rebel Motel in Memrhgs, Tennessee, under 
the name of ERIC S. GALT.

12/19/67

12/22/67

ERIC GALT, CHARLES J. STEIN, and RITA 
STEIN’s 2 daughters, KIM and CHERYL, 
departed New Orleans, Louisaana, in GALT’s 
1966 white Mustang to return to Los Angeles, 
California.
ERIC GALT picked up laundry which had been 
left on December 15, 1967, at Avalon 
Cleaners and Laundry, Inc., 5662 Hollwood 
Boulevard, Los Angeles.

19
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12/28/67

1/8/68

By letter dated December 28, 1967, ERIC 
S. GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, 
California, advised Mr. JOHN ACORD, 
Chairman, American - Southern Africa Counnil, 
800 Fourth Stireel;, S.W, Washington, D. C., 
that he was considering immigrating to 
Rhodesia and desired answer's to certain 
questions. GALT indicated that:
"(1): The U. S. government will not issue s 
passport for travel to Rhodeeia.

"(2)': Would their be any way to enter 
Rhodesia legally (foom the Rhodesian 
government point of view)

"I would appreciate any in0oreSt0on yon 
could give me on the above subject or any 
other informatoon on Rhodeeia."
Mr. ACORD replied to GALT’s letter with a 
form letter enclosing lieelanurs on 
Rhodeeia.

The FBI Laboratory determined that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on the 
typewritten letter dated December 28, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of signatures in 
this name appearing on other itmas submitted 
and attribueed to ERIC S. GALT.

ERIC S. GALT pur-chased a Bank of Arreics 
Money Order #0799 18037 foom the Holyrood 
Western Branch, Bank of Ameeica, Holyrood, 
Californil. This money order was in the 
amount of $15 and was made payable to 
Locksmith^ Institute.

The FBI Laboratory coocludsd that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this 
money order was prepared by the writer of 
the signatures in this name appearing on 
spscemens previously submitted.
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1719 - 3/2/68X ERIC S. GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los
^. J Angeles, CaUfornia, made application to

attend the International School of Bar­
tending, 2125 Sunset Boulevard, Los 
Angeles...
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on GAAL’s, 
appPicatoon to attend the Irternational 

, School of Bartending and his signature on the
installment note dated January 19, 1968, 
were prepared by the writer of this signature 
appearing on other iems previously submitted.

/ 7 GALT atennded clasts Monday through Friday 
foom 10:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M. and from 2:00 P.M.

I to 5:00 P.M.
1/20/68^) | I JEROME WALLIS VERNON operated the Home

Service Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company, 
\ 1 5280 Holyrood Boulevard, Los Angeles,

’ California, foom about January 16, 1968, to
March 23, 1968. He sai.d that a man named 
ERIC GALT was a regular customer who came 
i.n each Saturday afterncon with a bundle 
of laundry which usually consisted of 
underwear, T-shirts,, and dress shirts. He 
believes he first saw GALT on Saturday, 
January 20,^1968, and he recaned seeing 
hi.mJor"theTasrtime on abou't March 16, 1968, _ 
VERNON was shown the laundry murks on the 
T-shirt and undershorts abandoned by the 
kller in front of 424 South Main Street, 
Memmhis, Tennessee, on Appil 4, 1968. VERNON 
identifeed the laundry making on the 
undershorts and T-shirt as' being similar 
to the murk used at hi.s laundry. Found in 
the records of the Home Service Laundry and 
Dry Cleari.rg Company was laundry list #3065 
in the name of E. GALT with Thermo Seal 
sticker 02B-6.

IT IS NOTED THAT UNDERSHORTS AND T-SHIRT 
ABANDONED BY THE KILLER AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, 
ON APRIL 4, 1968, CONTAINED A THERMO SEAL 
LAUNDRY MARK 02B-6.
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The Los Angeles Division fowarded to the 
FBI Laboratory a piece of paper and a 
cloth square, each containing 12 samples of 

, . laundry marking printed by a Thermo Seal
marking machine manufactured by the Textile 

\ Marking Company, Syracuse, New York, and obtained
* from the Home Service Laundry and Dry Cleaners,
' 5280 HoHwood Boulevard, Los Angeles, Cali­

fornia.
The FBI Laboratory advised that these 12 
laundry tapes are similar to the laundry 
tapes in color,' construction, and compooStiou 
to the laundry tapes appearing on the under­

shorts and T-shirt abandoned at 424 South 
M^u Street, Memphis, Teuuessee, by the killer 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. Five of these tapes 
have the ssme length (1 .1A6") as thoso. 
appearing on the undershorts and T-shhrt. The 
other 9 are longer1, either 1 3/32" or 1 1/8’’ 
in length. ’ /

The FBI Laboratory advised that no signi- ....
fccant diferennces were noted between the -
laundry tapes appearing on the undershorss 
and T-shhrt when compared with some of the 
laundry tape specimens submitted by Los , 
Angeles indicating that they may have origlnaeed 
foom the same machine.

1/21/68r','\ । /On January 21, 1968, ERIC GALT rented Room
----——- / 403 of the St. Francis Hotel, 5533 Holly­

wood Boulevard, Los Angeles, for a monthly
11 rental rate of $85. GALT remained a 
( tenant there uni;til March 17, 1968.

1/22/68 ERIC S. GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles,
CaUfornia, sent a typewritten letter 
dated January 21, 1968, to DALE LEROY DYKEMA, 

• 3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles,
receiver .for the apartment building located 
at 1535 North Serrano, advisnng DYKEMA that 
GALT had moved from the Serrano address. {*

• »v '^
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The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on this 
letter dated January 21, 1968, was pre­
pared by the writer of the signatures in 
this name on other items submitted.

1/29/68 ERIC GALT purchased a Bank of Amirica
Money Order #0799 18288 'foom the HoHywood 
Waste™ Branch, _Bank of Awelca, Hollwrood, 
California. This money order was in the 
amount of $4.25 and was made payable to 
Free Press, Newspaper.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC 
GALT signature appearing on this Bank of 
Ammrica Money Order was prepared by the 
writer of the signatures in this name 
appearing on other specters submitted.
The foTlwwing advertsemeent ran in the 
February 2-8, 1968, issue of the
Free Press”: '

\ "Single rale Cauc. 36 yrs, 5-11, 170 lbs 
\ Digs Fr. Cult'. desire’s discreet meeting 
\ with passionate rarried"f  erale for mutual
\ enjoyment, and/or female for swing session
\ apt. furn. will ex. photo. Write Eric S.
\ 406 So. 2nd St., Alhambra, 91^02.”

'"''Tt is noted that 406 South Second Street, 
Alhambra, CaUfornia, is the address of a 
mil forwarding service which was. sub­
scribed to from February 1, 1968, to 
March 1, 1968, at a cost of $3 by ERIC GALT, 
St. Francis Hooel, 5533 HoHywood boulevard, 
Los Angeles. 

1
1/29/68 ERIC GALT purchased a Bank of America Money

Order #0799 18289 from the HoHwK>od Western 
Branch, Bank of ^meeica, HoHwo>od, CaM- 
fornia. This money order was in the amount 
jof $3 and was made payable to Mr. HEDGPETHi. 

C. M. HEDGPETTH is the operator of a eeil 
|forwarding service. GALT engaged this mai 
Iforwarding service for the purpose of 
' 23
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' forwarding all mill to him in care of. th,e,
k St. Francis Hotel under the names ERIC SZ

/ GALT, ERIC S. or ESG. In conneetion with’
I this service GALT executed a Post Office
| form #1583 dated February 1, 1968, authorizing
\ the mai forwarding service to forward mil
X/ to GALT. GALT also directed a typewritten

letter to this service signed ERIC S. GALT 
and received by HEDGPETH on January 30, 1968.

Thie FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC GALT 
signature appearing on the above described ( 
'Bank of Africa Money Order was prepared ' 
by the writer of the signatures in this 
name appearing on other specimens submitted.
The Laboratory concluded that the signatures 
ERIC S. GALT appearing on the Post Office 
form #1583 and the typewwitten letter re­
ceived by the m!l forwarding service were 
prepared by the writer of the GALT signatures 
on other specimens submitted.

1/31/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased a Bank of America Money
Order #0799 17281 from the Holyrood 
Western Branch, Bank of Ammeica, Hrlywr>rd, 
Caaifornia. ThiLs money order was in the 
amount of $7.50 and was made payable to the 
Locksmithnng Institute, Litte Falls, New 
Jersey. ..
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC 
S. GALT signature appearing on this money 
order was prepared by tire writer of the 
signatures in this name appearing on other 
specmrnens submitted.

2/13/68^ A 1966 white Mustang bearing 1968 Alabama",
-li^nseT-38993Twrteh was later determirit‘<RSs 
to be registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, 

v Bimmigghmm, Alabama, was serviced at the
, ^ " H. Beckman Chevron Servict^SthtiLoi,, 1506

z North Normandie Avenue, Los Angeles,'CaU-
■ fornia. Tgeiiteage iF1ge^t;He'*rfMgJS.....J 

service charge was moted to be 34,185 miles.

24-
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It was also ascertained that this vehicle 
was serviced at the Cort Fox Ford Company, 
4531 HoR^ood Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
with mil(jage noted to be 34,291 miles; 
however, no date of servicing was noted.

2/17/68 Mrs. PATRICIA ANDERSON,, 2800 Glenview 5 5

Avenue, Los Angeles, California, received 
a letter dated February 17, 1968, from 
ERIC S. GALT. This letter was addressed 
to her under her maiden name, PATRICIA 
SCHUBERT, and is as foiows:

"2-17-68
"DEAR MISS:

"I AM ANSWERING YOUR LISTING IN THE LOCAL 
SWINGER SINCE I THINK I SHARE MOST OF YOUR 
INTERESTS, WITH EMPHASIS ON FRENCH CULT. 
AND SWING SESSIONS. I HAVE JUST RETURNED 
FROM MEXICO AFTER FIVE YRS. AND THE FEW 
FEMALES I HAVE MET DON’T GO FOR THE SWING 
PARTIES AND IT TAKES TWO TO SWING. THE 
SAME ROUTINE GETS BORING, DON’T YOU THINK. 
WILL CLOSE UNTIL I HERE FROM YOU.

"SNNCERELY 
"ERIC S. GALT 
"5533-HLLLYW00D BLVD 
"HOLLYWOOD, CALIF. 
"'90028.
"PH. 464-1131.”

"The Local Swinger" is a correspondence 
club operating foom P. O. Box 3802, Downey, 
Cclifrriia. "The Local Slinger’’ placed an 
advertseernent in the Los Angeles "Free Press" 
offernng to send a 1:1st of local swingers 
to anyone who paid the price of $1. In 
addition, it was understood that for each 
letter sent to "The Local Swinger" the 
sender would have Ito pay $1. During 
February 1968 ERIC S. GALT sent $1 and a . 
request for a list of swingers and there­
after sent 5 let-terrs to 5 individuals.
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PATRICIA ANDERSON,_nee SCHUBERT,.is the 
only one of these thus far identified. 
She has made available a photograph which , 
GALT enclosed in his letter to her.
PATRICIA ANDERSON has never subscribed to 
"The Local Swinger" nor has she ever 
written to pen pal clubs or subscribed to 
the Los Angeles "Free Presss.” She has never 
met GALT and has had no further correspondence 
foom him..
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the sig­
nature ERIC S. GALT appearing on the type­
written letter dated February 17, 1968, 
was prepared by the individual who prepared 
this signature in this name appearing on 
numerous other teems submitted.

2/26/618 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America
Money Order #0799 19430 foom the HoUwood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Holyrood
Caaifornia. This money order was in the
amount of $6.44 and was made payable to
Futura Books.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this 
money order was prepared by the writer of 
tie statures In this n?«e appearing . _ 
on other specimens submitted and attribueed 
to ERIC S. GALT.

2/26/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America 
Money Order #0799 19701 from the HoHwoood 
Western Branch, Bank of Amrica, HoHwood, 
California«>~Thifikmoney order is in the 
amount of ^$7.50 and'was made payable to 
Locksmithing Institute.

The FBI Laboratory conducted that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on thfe 
money order was prepared by,the writer of 
the signatures, in this name appearing.........  
on other specie ns submitted and attribured 
t;o ERIC S. GALT.
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2/26/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America 
Money Order #0799 19704 foom the Henwood 
Western Branch, Bank of Ammeica, Hollwood, 
California* This money order was in the 
amount of $5.25 and was made payable to of 
"LocksmithLedgcr." -
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC 
S. GALT signature appearing on this money, 
order was prepared by the witer of the s 
signatures in this name appearing on other 
specimens submitted and attributed to ERIC S.

2/26/68
GALT. , Los

ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America 
Money Order #0799 19702 from Henwood 
Western Branch, Bank of America, HoUwo>od, 
CaHfornia. This money order was in the 
amount of $6.44 and was made payable to,n8, 
Tfanl•Enr:p£SrsLu^
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
ERIC S. GALT slgnatuee appearing on this ,
money order is too distorted for an 
identification with these previous signatures 
but similarittes were noted. ,

2/26/618 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank;of Ammeica ,
Money Order #0799 19703 i^pi the HoHwood 
Wertrrn Branch, Bank of Ammeica, Hollywood^ 
CaLifornia. This money order was in the 
amount of $9.98 and was made payable to 
TffanlyEtritcrpritcr>. '

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on this 
money order was prepared by the witer of 
the signature in this name appearing on 
other sprcimrts submitted and attributed to 
ERIC S. GALT.

27
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2/26/68 By letter postmarked February 26, 1968,
addressed to Tiffany Enterprises, 8512 
Whitworth Drive, Los Angeles, California, 
ERIC S. GALT, 5533 Holyrood Boulevard, 
HoUwood, CaUfornia, ordered one pair of 
Japanese handcuffs. ^----------- -------- -—  
^—■----------—--------- - >
It dis noted that Tif!any Erterprsses dis 
a mil order business but that they do not 
stock these Japanese handcuffs, so‘it was 
necessary for them to have the order 
filled by the Inteaiw^c^alPOHteEB<luip-..~ 
^entCogptey, 806South Rolberteon Avenue, Los 
Angeles; These handcuffs were. shipped. to 
GALT on March iBTZ^ff/""^ J >

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on the 
typewritten letter dated February 26, 1968, 
was prepared by the writer of the "GALT” 
signatures on other specimens previously 
submitted.

3/2/68 On this date GALTJasM1g2?idUittcLfror■■the*
International SChS0^0f3irtlnding,1..,2125

-------- -  Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, Caiifornii, 
and a photograph made that date has been dis­
covered. Approximaely a week after GALL’s 
graduation he was •telephonicaaiy contacted 
by the director of this school, who ii'dicated 
he had employment for GALT as a bartender. 
GALT deemed stiting that he was leaving 
town within 2 weeks to visit his brother

. and did 'not wisheto^take^emptoyment’r^GALT 
indicated he would later return to Los 
Angeles.

3/8/68 ERIC S. GALT, 5533 Hollwood Boulevard,
Los Angeles, Camorra, purchased a U. S. 
Postal Money Order #19116,211,078 at Los 
Angeles, Caiiforiii. This portal money 
order was in the amount of $15 and was 
made payable to the Locksiith^ii^-~Iis1ti■tfte, 
Litt! Falls, New Jersey—--- —
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The FBI Laboratory advised that on the 
basis of the available writings attriUueed 
t;o the subject, JAMES EARL RAY, it was 
concluded that the questOneed handprintnng 
and handdrithig appearing on U. S. Postal 
Money Order #1,916,211,788 were prepared 
by this individual.

3/17/68 A change of address order liseed for ERIC 
S. GALT with the St. Francis Hotel dated 
March 17,__196S,.-advi.sed that his old address 
of 5533*'Hdnw»ood Boulevard, had been 
changed to General Delivery, Main Post Office, 
Atlanta, Georgia. This change of address 
was indicated to be 'temporary until April 25, 
1968. v ---------s

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on the 
Post Office change of address order submitted 
by the Los Angeles Divisoon was prepared 
by the writer of the signature in this name 
appearing on other specimens previously 
submitted in this matter.

3/21/68 As wei as can be esttblished, it was on
or about this date that the subject left 
at 4019 Royal Street:, New Orleans, Louisiana, 
a box of clothing belonging to MARIAN de GRASSE. 
It is noted that MARIAN de GRASSE is the 
daughter of MARIE MARTIN, one of the 
subjects associates in Los Angeles. Additional 
information concernnng MARIE MARTIN is set out 
elsewhere in this report. It is also noted 
that 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans, is the 
residence of THERESA STONE and that THERESA 
STONE is the cousin of CHARLES STEIN and 
MARIE MARTIN. /

J/24/68__^ . On this date the subject as ERIC S. GALT
| rented Room 2 in a rooming house at 113
| 14th Street, N.E.,1 Atlanta, Georgia, which 

rooming house is operated by JIMMY DELTON
P GARNER. *

/ , 29
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3/28/68 ERIC S. GALT, 113 14th Street-, N.E., 
Atlantia, Georgia, pur-chased a U. S. Postal ^ 

■ Money Order #5,615,057,923 at Atlantia, 
Georgia. This postal money^order was in 
the amount of-$77t>0-and"was made payable 
tio Locksmithigg Institute, Little Falls, 
New Jersey"

3/29/68

3/30/68

The FBI Laboratory concluded that on the 
basis of the available" writings attribueed 
tio the subject, JAMIS EARL RAY, it was 
concluded that the questonned handprintnng 
and handwrrting appearing on U. S. Postal 
Money Order #5,615,057,223 was prepared 
by tihis individual.
On tihis date an individual who gave his name 
as HARVEY LOWMEYER, 1907 South 11th Street, 
Birmnnghum, Alabama, went tio the Aeromarine 
Supply Company, 5701 Airport Highway, 
Bimmnggaam, Alabama, where he pur-chased a 
Remington, Model 700, caliber .243, rifle 
with a 2x-7x■;-Reddidld telescopic sight mounted 
thereon. He also bought a box of 20 rounds 
of .243 Norma ammunition. He left the store 
carrying tihis rifle in a cardboard box in 
which had originally come a rife foom the 
Browning Manufacturngg Company. He was 
given the Browning box because the rife 
with the mounted sight would not fit in the ' 
Remington box in which the rifle had originally 
been shipped. LOWMEYERR paid cash.

The man calHng himeef LOWMEYER teepphoned 
first and later that day returned with the 
newly pur-chased .243 rife tio Aeromarine 
Supply Company and explained that fonrwUng 
a conversation with his brother he had 
decided tio exchange tihis rife for a 
Remington, Model 760, 30-06 caliber. This 

| exchange was accommlished on the afternoon 
of March 30, 1968, nth LOWMEYRR leaVing 
the store with a Remington, Game Maater 
rifle, Mo (del 760, SN 461476, on which was 
mounted the Reedield telescopic sight,
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SN A17350. He again left with this gun
/ in the Browning cardboard box. The .243 

caliber hmmnition was exchanged for a box 
of 30-06 ammnntion. "LOWMEYER indicated 
he wanted to use the 30-06 rifle to hunt 
in Wisconsin.

J Investigation at Binanghhmm disposed that 
LOWMEYER is unknown at 1907 Son-th 11th 
Street and is unknown in that general 
neighborhood. .

3/30/68 On this date the Locksmithngg Institute, 
Little Falls, New Jersey, received a change 
of address foom GALT' indicating hits new 
address to be 113 14th Street, N.E., 
Atlanta, Georgia.

The Newark Divisoon forwarded to the FBI 
Laboratory 4 green payment coupons to the 
Locksmithngg Institute, Little Falls, 
New Jersey, showing payment for lessons 
#6 thoough #9. Coupons #6 thoough #8 /
bor,e the handprinted address of 1535 North/ 
Serrano, Los Angeles, and the handprinted 
name of ERIC S. GALT. Coupon for lesson 
#9 bore the handprintdd address of 113 
14th Street, N.E., Atlantia, Georgia.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
questoneed handprlntnng appearing on the 
gr*een payment coupons was prepared by the 
individual responsible for preparing other 
handprintigg on specimens in this case 
attribueed to ERIC S. GALT.
It is unknown by officials of the Lock- 
siithinn Institute the exact manner in 
which GALT furgihhed the above descried 
change of address.
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3/^31/68 JIMMY DELTON GARNER, operator of a rooming
^------ ------ house located at 113 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta,

)Georgia, admits being drunk during a large 
I portion of the time around March .24 - 31, 
I 1968, but states that on March 31, 1968, 
/ GALT paid for an additional week’s rent. 
I GARNER does not recall seeing GALT after 
i March 31, 1968.

GARNER advised that when ERIC S. GALT 
paid his rent for the second week commencing 
March 31, 1968, he had GALT write his name 
on an envelope. According to GARNER who 
made this envelope available, GALT hand­
printed his signature on the envelope. 
The reason GARNER requested that GALT sign 

I his name was the fact that GARNER inennded 
to then transfer this name to his official 
recorcte when he returned to his own room. ,

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the hand- 
prineed name of ERIC S. GALT that appears 
on the envelope furnished by JMUY DELT’ON 
GARNER, manager of 'the 'rooming house located 
at 113 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, was pre­
pared by the person who prepared the hand- 
prinUng on matrial previously submitted 
in this maater and attribueed to ERIC S.
GALT. ’
As a result of a lawful search of Room 2 of 
this rooming house conducted on Appil 15, 
1968, numerous ieems of a possible evidentiary 
value were obtained, includnng a map of Mexico
The FBI IdentifCcatiin Division, Latent Finger­
print Section, reported that 2 latent Unger- 
prints were developed on this map and that 
these latents were identif-eed with fingerpriiti 
of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G.
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On this date an individual using the name 
ERIC GALT left both laundry and dry cleaning 
at the Piedmont Laundry pick up station, 
1168 Peachtree, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia.

4/4/68

ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highaand Avenue, Birming­
ham, Alabama, registered at the Rebel Motor 
Hoiel, 3466 Lamar Avenue, on April 3, 1968, 
was assigned Room 34, and departed the hotel 
prior to the checkout time of 1:00 P.M. on 
April 4, 1968. At the time of registratoon 
GALT indicated on the registratonn card that 
he was driving a Mustang bearing Alabama 

. jLicense 1-38993.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature of ERIC S. GALT appearing on the 
hotel iegistration card was prepared by 
the same individual who prepared other specmrnens 
submitted under the same name.

Between 3:00 P.M. and 3:30 P.M. on this date 
a man usi.ng the name JOHN WILLA^RD rented 
sleeping room 5B at 4221 South Main Street, 
Memphis, Tennessee, at the rate of $8.50 
per week. He paid one week's rent in 
advance. He was not required to execute 
a icgistration car'd or to otherwise provide 
any information concerning himseef or his 
automo0ile.
At about 4:00 P.M. on Appri 4, 1968, an 
unknown individual purchased from York 
Arms Company, 162 South Main Street, Memphis, 
Tennessee, a pair of Bushnnei 7 x 35 binoculars. 
The saeemman did not record the serial number 
of the binoculars; however, he wrote the 
price of the binoculars $39.95 and the 
amount of the tax $1.650 on the side of the 
cardboard box in which the binoculars came 
and added them for a total of $41.55. He 
placed the sales slip, the binoculars, 
box, and the leather type carrynng case 
in a gray paper bag which bears on jilts side 
the name York Arms. This witness subsequently 
identifeed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY as
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being identical with the purchaser of 
the binoculars; however, it should be noted 
this Witness has since been comnitted to the 
Tennessee Psychhatric Hossital and Institute, 
Memphis, Tennessee. !

At about 6:00 P.M. on this date Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., was shot and kiieed bc 
a single buUlet fieed foom the batHrrpm of 
the rooming house at 4221 South Main Street, 
Memphis. At the time he was struck KING was 
standing on the second fosor balcony in 
front of Room 306 of the Lorraine Mooe!, 
406 Muuberrc, Mempihs. Other occupants of 
the rooming house at 422j South Main Street 
heard a rifle freed and observed a man run 
from the rooming house onto South Main 
Street where he dropped a large bundle in 
front of 424 South Main Street. Neighbor­
hood investigatonn discoosed that a white 
Mustang was seen ipppedately leaving the 
area at a high rate of speed. A canvass of 
motels in the Memphis area discoosed that 
one ERIC S. GALT had spent.the night of 
Appri 3, 1968, at the Rebel Motel, Memphis, 
Tennessee, and had been driving a white 
Mustang. He gave as an address 2608 Highland 
Avenue, Bimninhhpm, Alabama. When inquiries 
were made at that address soleHc for the 
purpose of further identify^ GALT, it was 
determined that he had not resdded there /
since about October 1967. It was for this /
r-eason that GALT came to our attentSon in / 
connectdon with this case.

Inspector N. E. ZACHARY, Homicide Bureau, 
Memmhhs, Tdnndssde, Police Department, ia- 
covered numerous articles dropped bc the 
assailant of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, 
on the sidewalk near the entrance of the 
buildnng located at 424 South Main Street. 
Included among these artccles are the fsl0owing:
1) Remington Game Master rifle, Model 760,, 

SN 461476, on which was mounted a Reddidld 
telescopic sight, SN A17350

2) Banner bc Bushneel binoculars, SN DQ408664

3) First section of the Appil 4, 1968, issue 
of the "Crmppdcial Appeaa," a daily 
newspaper published in Memphis
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4) A plastic bolttie of Mennen Afta 
Shaving?Lotion '

5) An unopened can of SchUtz beer, 
bearing tie legend "Mississippi 
Tax Paid. IV Cents."

6) A Channel Maater radio receiver, 
Model #6502, 6 Trans istor, Super 
Hetrodyne, with a feequency range of 
535-1605 Ke/s. This radio bears 
scratchnggs-on one side interpreted
to read "00416;;;*

7) One pair of undershorts and one T-shirt (

8) Green and brown bedspread (see date of /S" 
April 5, 1968, concernnng items found \
in abandoned Mustang)

The Latent Fingerprint Section of the FBI 
Idtniification Division advised that one 
latent fingerprint on this rifle; one latent 
fOngtrpriot on the telescopic sight; one ( 
latent fingtrrrint on the binoculars;
one latent fingerprint on the newspaper';

^ one latent fingerprint on the bottle of
Afta Shiving Lotion and one latent finger­
print on the SchUtz beer can have been 
idtnOi.fttd with the fOngtrrriOts of JAMES 
EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G.

The Bureau advised that the number "00416," 
which was the inttrrrttvtioo of the scratchnggs 
appearing on the above described Channel Maa tier 
radio, is the same number as the inmate number 
for JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, while con- 
fOntd at the Missouri State Penitentiary.

'The FBI Laboratory examination revealed 
that the undershorss and T-short each bear’s 
a laundry tag on which appears the characters 
"02B-6." Only a portilon of the fiost character 
is present on each tag.
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